WORK ORDER No. 2 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TO: TGSV Enterprises, Inc. DATE: February 11, 2021
1301 West 68th Street, Suite A
Hialeah, FL 33014

The City of Doral authorizes the firm of TGSV Enterprises, Inc. to proceed with the provision of General Construction
Services for the “Security Improvements” at the Doral Government Center. Where TGSV Enterprises, Inc. is a prequalified
provider of General Contractor services selected in accordance with RFQ 2019-37 requirements and approved by the City
Council in February 12, 2020, through Resolution 20-36. The work should be performed in accordance with the contract
provisions contained in the Continuing Professional Services Agreement between TGSV Enterprises, Inc and the City of
Doral dated April 14, 2020, and the attached Proposal dated February I, 2021, submitted by your firm for the above
referenced project.

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCHEDULE:

The scope of the project will be as described in the attached proposal from TGSV Enterprises, Inc. dated February 1, 2021.
The scope includes construction of the Security Improvements at the City of Doral Government Center located at 8401 NW
53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166. The schedule requires the work to be performed within 30 days from the receipt of the glass
material required to complete the project, as per proposal submitted by TGSV Enterprises, Inc. “Exhibit A”. All limitations
of time set forth in this Work Order area of the essence. The performance of services associated with this Work Order will
be executed based on the proposal submitted by TGSV Enterprises, Inc. “Exhibit A”, with a not to exceed amount of
$213,342.00.

You are required by the Continuing Service Agreement to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, or
as directed otherwise. If you fail to begin work subsequent to the execution of this Work Order, the City of Doral will be
entitled to disqualify the Proposal and revoke the award.

Work Order incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Continuing Services Agreement dated April 14, 2020,
between the parties as though fully set forth herein. In the event that any terms or conditions of this Work Order conflict
with the Continuing Services Agreement, the provisions of this specific Work Order shall prevail and apply.

This Work Order is not binding until the City of Doral agrees and approves this Work Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and date first above written, in two
(2) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original Com‘ract.

CONSULT
BY:

NAME:
TITLE:

BY: A Y BY:
NAME: Albert P. Childress NAME:
TITLE: City Manager TITLE: City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE
OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

BY: @M
NAME: 1gueredd, ESQ. D
TITLE: Cit ey



CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL SECURITY GLASS
- INSTALLATION

ENTERPRISES, INC.

February 1, 2021

City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace
Doral, FL 33166

Attn: Mr. Luis Sanchez

RE: City Hall Downtown Doral Security Glass Installation
Dear Mr. Sanchez,

We are pleased to submit this proposal for construction of City Hall Downtown Doral
Security Glass Installation located at 8401 NW 53" Terrace Doral, FL. This proposal
is based on V 3 Architectural Group drawings as Scheduled on Exhibit “A” and in the
following qualifications:

INCLUSIONS:

DIVISION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

e Trash removal and dumpster cost

e All work being performed during regular working hours (Monday thru Friday —
7:00 AM to 4:00PM)

e Proposal is only valid for 45 days from date of issuance.

e Dumpster fees

e Construction power, water and toilets (sanitary services) are by Owner

* Parking fees are excluded; parking provided by Owner

o Safety as per OSHA standards

¢ Progress and final cleaning

* Insurance coverage as required

* Performance and payment bond is excluded

e Includes $2,500 reimbursable cost for Permit Fee

e NOTE: Glazing System has approximately 8 to 12-week lead time, so we will
commence work once material is ordered and delivery date is confirmed.




CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL SECURITY GLASS
INSTALLATION

ENTERPRISES, INC.

DIVISION 2: Demolition
» Demo only of drywall at glazing returns to install backing for system. No flooring
or casework demolition is included.

DIVISIONS 3: CONCRETE
» No work included for this scope

DIVISION 4: MASONRY
» No work included for this scope

DIVISION 5: METALS
e No work included for this scope

DIVISION 6: CARPENTRY
e No work included for this scope

DIVISION 7: THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
» No work included for this scope

DIVISION 8: WINDOWS AND DOORS
» 315 Square feet of Avanti Tempered bent glass Elite Freestanding glass partition
system is included for countertop areas.
¢ Nabco Automatic door is included with side lights by alternate manufacturer

DIVISION 9: FINISHES
e Drywall patching at jambs were blocking is installed and for any wiring required for
access control is included. No new framing or partitions are included.
e Painting only of areas were drywall patching is performed is included. We do not
include painting of entire walls. Paint may not match and will appear as a patch.

DIVISION 10: SPECIALTIES
e No work included for this scope

f Entceprises,




CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL SECURITY GLASS
INSTALLATION

ENTERPRISES, INC.

DIVISION 11: EQUIPMENT
¢ No work included for this scope

DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS
¢ No work included for this scope

DIVISION 13: SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
* No work included for this scope

DIVISION 14: CONVEYING SYSTEMS
e No work included for this scope

DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL
Fire Protection
¢ No work included for this scope

Plumbing
* No work included for this scope

HVAC
e No work included for this scope

DIVISION 16: ELECTRICAL

» Power to automatic doors is included.

 Access control button is included at Ground Floor desk to control future sliding
glass door only. Work and pricing provided by ADT, City of Doral's access control
vendor.

* No fire alarm controls are included; however, this may be required due to
life safety requirements. Nothing was indicated on drawings, so we did not
include.

BASE PRICE:

$213,342 (Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two and 00/100)




CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL SECURITY GLASS (7.~
INSTALLATION

ENTERPRISES, INC.

EXCLUSIONS:

DIVISION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
e All Permit fees
e Impact fees
e Engineering fees
¢ Permanent utilities connection fees
¢ Cost of plan revision or any cost due to plan revisions
e Builder's risk insurance and deductible cost. To be provided by Owner
» Testing
¢ Parking fees
o Performance and payment bond cost
e Overnight site security.

DIVISION 2: DEMOLITION

* Asbestos Abatement or asbestos reports.

¢ Removal and disposal of contaminated materials
Do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Richard Gomez
Vice President




CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL SECURITY GLASS
NSTALLATION

ENTERPRISES, INC.

Genersl Contractor / Construction Manager

EXHIBIT “A” — Drawings

TGSV Enterprises. Tnc.- 1301 W Ebeih Strect — Suite Al Hltulean EL 33014




CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL - SECURITY GLASS

8401 NW 53RD TERRACE, DORAL, FL 33166

Aawg 0 Nt a0 AT

€6 r a2 Dova TG DO e~ 1T S04 DR

earrEn CRTIONIR] MRAITE Comay L Stk
recrcsmut e It i,
Di0mnss I AN e d A
o 0 BLAS L1 S8ty L N Tt i
Ry

TRICOPTON O Bawd
TOE DO ONEIENT AL

#4773 Poece 3700 21 ALIG

£ OTCa AL TN R IS 0 LTI A
6 MATES CO0R P24 ENTOm OV

wte s i tomon

35 AR 2915 T 38) LT 2000

NP4 3% 371 AT VT WO R P 70N PORTARE P

MTA YT 0D TOTAN T 832 T AAVEL ST

O w331

P4 T e O, LLETRC 1,

MDA TR IR S BOaL ML 803 2

A et el %

Bk OBV MRDLR WO

sova
stiereacn 272 A 458 D3sPen B AR 438 SRR i 4 AT o 13
> AECACHE T AT B hd TP e 08 T AU WEETRIR O Wb et
et
o o
. ey P
A Ao eme o AT
fhacon ASIRE
ar Agmniig H3 :;'_al!:u:lﬂ
g= ki w P
s ice ATAD DOATED CLIRE Y
He™ B i R Feit)
e w0 5 an lowhosr
LTSRN H wim e
o i B teus
i X miutts s pudsra
ca »
fhmo
o S5
@ N TAC TR IR D
& s
& e g
5 SeND s : SNEE S eres
YMBOL LEGEND: i . e
35 N W eornar
fom o5 gy
e R Ehads
0 e 5 = 2
~ LA e ebarce
¢ wooamemn e oo s us 4 B 3 S e
G @ ornies e w30 woemat & B sonren ore b
B RET 3
S £ Bl iaions w4
T g e tre
@ ® sontemen o fovohi) i
ki o . :
St R R o i
11 e
g ¥ 5 e s
[RSHRISEIeN Bt B
oyl i ot R
77 BB ne i
5 jraace w sab
ah & v bx Hamaeavuror 3 | g
ST B IR M Trea Tk A e .rm. BTns r‘!u \ﬁm’;,’;:
sz 8 o BT owar 3 e
g Pesond e 5 % i
- etand s 5 1N 19
e 2 . mez N
s N e fov 1 roun vas
B e e s e PUUR > 15 3 100
© A fowtees i
S somne
@ B TSt 20D 19 Amasn :,. m‘" 44 :"‘!. v"_ﬁ.
52 s bidad
gts o ¥ toucumimos sussmaa e iy gy B uree et
SR S e et She  ITWwn wPOtLisERA
T2 Dnmne, s Fobaitan W o2 10t 0P & VPR, COMPG M TUE
THR O 322 S A 20 et e A TY e o conp A P
- PRRERE =, % W RN B
o st 5 . i
55 L % 2,
AT A e e vayope

AP COK

FAX 308,

SULTING TRANSPORTATION ENCINEENS
A 200

3158

"LEVEL OF ALTERATION

1 LOCATION SKETCH

Beste soa s Bea

TR T §

PR o ] ¥ S £ e s s AL § 5 RN |

'CATEGORY OF REHABILITATION WORK

onInCATEG
B e A AT e B e

PROJECT AREA CALCULATIONS

DATO Rl M S ¢ ITHLr
SO A DRSOV SAS ¢ T
D R0t Kt Aaks v T
107N Bt Boss ey

IABITILOCE LR HEDA
e

WEAWN 2 TN VUL B A G
AR k- 1 s 7 P ey

Erarray
e

or—ry FNBEOL U DAt | Couniond SLoRE o8 LT

e e e R R i
i ~AH ey
P = s
DN D e e

"} 13346 3\ 8TH STREET. SUITE 208
TTF VGAREL FL 2318¢

O X8599.9438

RATBO02000

&

ARCHITECTURAL BROUP

PERMIT SET - 12.07.2020

JOB NO. 20-0015



B -

L

vaos

3

3A0VHAIL QYES MN LOVE

;

SlEe!

“NDPU YEANITIIILTINS

HIWIVIOSIA SONIMVEA 11INE-SV TV9aNaD,

WY 1AM e WS TRRACE ECI0N 20 e SIS 4 P4 -

e ——
AN T e L A e S S -

ORI O
 Wralade $2TLION W3 118 CRE0M 1XCRELI+ oy 20 5w s
ST R e mRinaT
s minen e o SRS S S
e i

LDt e VYO LU £ 305G ST Yot

ra2cre 54 1 e S PN TS P BAOR
o e s A S ek Ty T oo 13 e rion
N S (Pl TP ST 11 Bt ks 4 0% o ¢

ROMeT mte s B8, L3R AR
1 1197che 1 100 e Gy AN et YA e30s S
TP DO o3 C2HG U B SRR AL TS 1D B0 e 4§

SEECT T o b1y o)
025 Oy RN P 139 e w3 Voot
o oS L e S SO G A s I a8 a8+

R Tv. B

Tevagranne € Pk S va
St ad o]
A e 1o 4

10vD
S ey o ey ko b it

S et wt Camcacy v cemens s vor
RS AT R b B Y TN B T B

3

Y bt O I 1 n e
e etcats i n

v o0
e

oowre
cncure ¢
N e LY

Srnawe
12893365000 LT 4 X100 63 VI DRI 14

T AT  r T Son E  S S et
st @ vy s PR
-twnmwmmaoa—:mmm—m
W T TS o] ) S S ase Wi Gt ee
O Lrrrmiie 4 e TRt 84 Ev1 e BCd COTINOAT B DTS T &
IO 28 Tt $Tored T CMPEDS v LIV A e P 90

NOT TR Do B b TS 00 Eie 4 T et v OB e £

AT s ) @ B w e rm Iy
drcs erorr e

03 be th Thed xumen e Yoenorvaicess 3

SZION NVId NOILONYLSNOD HORIZ e

emres
130 g 3 o et '
Zippere STSTEISITINSSENS
o R Ee T I S o omeaetnes o
AgermhiRienty S N Sayeusiao
S T TrEROe e R s s S T |
iy )
N et e
e a B TR IR ST ST
oo~z s e
e et ey, T s " P
o it " | e e SR SRR SR
I ) 0 TS £ VAT 0 Sy Ik ST
o v ven e SIS RIS 0 v e R e e R Ta e ¢ S
m!ﬂ.’l“m-‘nnm.-m:ﬂ;’v‘“ w | owmeaomave on T e B Tt & &
et Ly
JUCNSRSCHS——. 1T —i52T

urmtprme
Yoinasaca o
MO O (VT O rBad be ) ¢

T
o

amparsnne s e AR S o
ars RS EEIITERI |

RSOV, -
mress

Al e T 4 2en, A By B By 98 . fEAAN
O TI0S0) B U Tt Tt SOk A PPN TH 1 10181,

smmanns
SO o 4 e O 20w B A et ) e S St
R S SRR RN IR OAIRINSS

;

Momanes wedD B
© AIUIDATS I~ B ThA G 6 v 43006 B 45 MUY B Cn SOPOVE (R
148 173 S L1 LT3 00w B o raAme
LTIy Gt LD ) e Tk ST TR WA §

e €2 € €101 be Y20 w20 nEY RG44 .
o B a7 4 3 Caion ST B TS oM
A O I ST T 8 (11 o s S S Y O

;!;

nu
™

7
W By T 20 § ST VR 0% 20 21 W

R G0 1V D & % £s G G DD WO WIS 17 IENeR e
2 4% D% re 20 w050 e PR b

S m—r et (e

T e 00 Sare I 0 YU Lot L]
hnn——hm-dwm.—u- ,;m
s £ 1150 Grwa 50 D e 14 18 G e b s
e 3w T S0 DY 4381 LAOWS B ok WP GO +

S3.1ON NONLITOW3a

SIVLLINGNS ¥IHIO ONY ONIMYHA JOHS

0 01 3 10 L300 500 B Y B

2 pouams
S e 12 s Y DL AT 8 ST
R S e S S AT
s e s bovns bt memmIr T
e e o R T el
NENERSS T Towseria S Y
TR R R

v €1 s TIva
000 DTE) 20 V7303 2 1 Yt N SRS M R
U2 ey ACEe 9400 mis Bt i R
O e IMD T Tt (Do
IDMPOTT AT SchB e 180 ~ s S pensed
ISPt @ hem ety w s

Tt ka1 10 § 10t e tn o 0 DAL I sk L 03 T

A a1k A b 105 CerB L M Lk 5 oo

X e st 2

e AR A S ek} AR tem
S A R v

SO ¢ TP Cotvpen ot ) O
3 OeAS TvR o Seen2d o

A3 TUI 0% A2 i S RS

o 1 a0 4R D et o0

S22 dorng O wiwe (D32 00 1Yoy 18 st e 0 a8
R I OB TUa el YD SR K Mo s e P

DI04 b 11 220 v 2 v 01
O R AT 4+ a0 4 g
Gesers oy o1 o Saibces o ML ¥ Se<es

i
o -

i oo oring L]
oo e s elikh

o3
O EDITATA v B 0 ¢

U2 52000 TIHO 30w, WAL BBy 8 Bt rVade
I TSR OB b bt A il seiE
L L e
D e € EA PO ot | e ok o P T P e

26 60wt O 0 00 2 CAOmars €4 00 €307 L3 + IR Serar ) 4 2V
B8 A A IR S oD 8 vt Mt b aie by AT g
PO Vvt om0 W TR e 8
ecouw Liisve
ST EN
OO VAT 1 et ¥t 6330507 ate OO TF o e 1
O N e b 40 CTMN E T I ¢ et ey T WAPO3 e
00 20 Ondmet e’ ot
CT¥1un 124 ot {15t S0 84 e WO S T St B A

€304 St TV 53 T A 40 Lo B2 e T, > By
Py SOUTRLRCTT O /e KOt €€ % Wermare €1 e

~rvar a0t 3o w00
AN .
£3020 54 165 0ns 1010 €8 I te DOs
10y B S B B BT s o T e TR St
suosre ot oo yas reosmom $at
e CRS IR RN IRIISNL .«
090 0 170vs B 104 8 0w B2 0 Sw s e

Ry >aci Ve e o
3 tareaBeci iy orke by S e i 0 un-vu- ¥

530,05 20 4123 01,20 47570000 23 00 Srt s 15t 0 Vo o
M-Jum—mn-m.m

e FLIOw O S 10V bov G0

TTre b Sy L 0 3

et E T e v v e

o B o vos min o A o v oo ™

o s on o e N
R .

s 12t w8903

AT B 430120 T LB e AN o o B 0 S ¢

VS TR IwD I © T D ABERAT IR ST
4 oo e WD S v Gl Pt o T

1% DO T Taca ™ 4 oo De. L s T e e B S
o s o 0t
T et 4 13000 3 e (e bn eI it
s ot s ax v owTie)
. i ioay Shee Ty hiavts
B e s S ko e e P T B
Ry eyl o

T 1Y, O g NIy D0 T L) T s Wm s WD B &

43008 Be £ s tsersa O wATI0D
TR § St Someaaee e D) S e
€A DR\t oate Y e s Penre e,

mam’mhhu«-‘mmu -
ATy e TR i N YA O o e 0w o) L P00
T SACSA FIn dnd g0 ) g 8 PV v DO 85 A0

Tt ey e e
~.u»p~.n-um 4.-

S3LON TvHINIO IONVITdIROD 300D

S3LON HSINIJ Tvy3NID

S3LON WHNLDTLIHOYY




99.EE

JNOES TvanIDIemDnY

€T (e e I V0 (e T T8 OV 40
1oy 53 T a0 W B O B

S Cree20 52 41 A AT PR 3 WS SF O £V 15 4 T W
S e S EBTALAG Tk 38 1 Sl P03 0 IO e T SR T VU PRS2

Wine iig 4 S0 £ SN Decaiene
VDo 12 G D 11 A eoneees e

O LB WD T gt v ok By By SEOD
62 050 PTAES MW EMOPnrts s TN O KANWIE D P HACTT I8 T O 90T EDTms V8

€190 avar

LR 12 Brveced Ouc.
T LD e 1401 T a8 11005 Ao ST B

£ B LA

‘3LON S80I

R o MO SEDIT 0y YD)
YTt T 4 SRS

Ao D

UVl e o $KT I v 08 B i O
TR 20 W e ST AT e T X e

SILON 4000

-

2

S e e

30vHY3IL QNES MN LOP8 E
NOLYTIVISNI SSvID ALINNDIAS

IVEOA NMOLNMDOQG TIVH ALID

s

o e e Pt Lot e ey et
I BT AT LTS Il L0rS Gy PO PAITD s "

urteartat ot Thevns
rowis s aad §

e 2o 1T Core0d o

o S e BN IR R
1ot r v e T ST S g .

o rem
s OO0 MPOIA P R I T FOR A WD oS O e ¢
emaoe

DB s @ oI
Ao ot b e

oee
e YT v 1 00 st WS S8 e sa T s 2eeed
PER ARtttk -ttt eyt e I~

ayvos TIVM WNSJAD

=

EEMSTHOWR |
R N TR VAR R

- £ b o s Ve G - O TR B T .

o8 K e 0 S a1 st e g g
oo TR AN ARSI RN

(AMAN3 Q30H03
% ALNNJIS AYVIOUNS) STLON ALMNDIS

SDAEIUC AT 20 2 A AT D VI SOA05
TR 1 AP B VTR O S0 B 8 SB] 4 W B KDY T 90 FRAD B

smewwo, iwed
30 LT 4 s IO D ¢ TR Bt 4T e B S 2 Pt Vo

e £30mm 320 b . 00 om0 e 1 x0 €30y
..:‘:..“.‘;:::.':..::.’...*":&”...:::.r;'.::;:rm.':
T3 e o B B 5 M A S A TR ot AL PaTn? 5 4 e e 10

B L R T i A A o=

Ty a——
L e Tt L og oo U

e o ey o a w
LI O 41363 e O a0t e O T e e Sy e T S
Y 2 L7 Ko S WITS D SV TN e WD D BTG 3
Twsonseen
aw W
S0 1 ST b a1t v 1 L achegw Memie O 2001 0w o e
RITRT A ey RS TN Gl DO N WP ML s et 13
-
st R a0 etvotons octe]
m‘-«--mampmumuuaammmvm-
S B L A TR e D) Do+ 007 § WAL TR UWES S et EXCYy <

32907 L1 9 08 THACAN V¥haom DU Y R % YWSTs ETV VY. Back VDL
S DT 02 § e s 7 S I T EOTI 167 PO T 208 T 7§

A

SONIMWEQ QYOI

LinBeI v ERY TS Tt 2
IS 18 ST Bt A

waows
Tt 05T

HINYD ANV SINVIVES

:SILON THINID ¥00Qg

(TUDS0 1t A V200, 00 00 e 9100 T e L CR0 s0n
T K200 A T 004 EIHES - e Bt 36 53 TG SR A7 O T “

Yo

boct e v
“
AT e M 4 0B DL RO B s DO 20 Tt BN % Y 1 LR
7D 0 e anu-.-awmmuma-nmn\m
VORI bor VA B NG B Wit B0 UA) el WIS o §ves.
e e e P e )
EIA PN 3442 Fms 301 W 12 €0 D6 N8 LAy 10 HOU VALY B8 21300 P
i L0 TS B P s vy v e 75 S i b s Mo OIS

[ Ty A
R

11005 oty LS s+ AB Td St ot e 43 R L S

26 e 25707 w000 T ey £ L1 Paamdy o $VVhg s 0 10T 1O YRGS S48 OB

BT 1MUY 11907 L0 H4 G TN e o 2w

o nraca e wn »

S310N FUYVMAUVH

SNOSHId 03718VSIQ ATIVOISAHS OL ALIUAISSIDIV ¥O4 SINNZAIND_|




INvAg a1a)
anngys |

3TVHHAL QHES MN LOPEB &=
NOILYTIVLIENI SSYN18 ALIMNDIS
IVHOQ NMOLNMOG TIVH ALID |2

Fhw g
@ nvd 433 400713 annoUS

e 50 kit e [
T DN Lt WY e IS emerw (7]
[P -

T S sedy e s [T

e e e O]

a5 B M o s
PR B VAR S SRS MBS BRI T 2 PO B 10 e T

O 0 20 18 P T 13 0 e 4 SR
] T ASAO0 22 s B R B SO T RO 7 3

.
®

P O T 34 T 1 Y S D Y A S

o

P At WA L 56 S8 e S
R BRI AW hrie O weF S 1A p00 Sudn wES s ()

‘SILON A3Y NV1d 0014 03S040Nd
/ N\ N
N

AR e S oo At 18 T e o) SRS B ®
e GERES

‘S3LION
{ _{ON3DIV VM.

\ //

®

dan i IR
Nv1d 40072 annons b
TNV

N \

E
~=
b
== O
Ears
(g
277NN
b~
~~~ e >
ey M- W ¥
b s i

f‘

L

R e
@ ] o
. w0 w
a8
§
= S, P
food =)
e g ¥ & SIS
o N -

1 D




DGOR SCHEDVLE

— ED IR e ey
£ sacanon oy X SN L BT el E] R ekt L e
GROUND FLOOR
N I LT LTIV e T IO T I P Diores PRVIee ey g =17 oy CETr P ORI
I Pt wacenn Rt 42, SR PR L
ITERO8 oA 5H LI EARONT COORS BA3Lh WATD SN D STANBANDE QENTEL, LONTRALIIA
Parrt et e Aot re s ey e
B PTIACE ALLETEALI NI DORAS ANE AP OOWE ALL AT RS LV eaLtE pfesgt R
wrgaons

2200s3) raia
2004 1 DTN G DL LIMILE SIIAHANL MIOKD LA AST FT7 ol XL ST
B ETSSUONT RN COMTR S ITDE DA BT D504 Hiamn § £ 29 400TECT APRDYIL

£ FTENIGAO0 Mave B ITINS H4STIOND £ DO0% i DAL 10 100 AL, 2Tt
toRu e
B 140 V1217 40000 M S TRMIRS 1D BE 3 S EANES €7 L AAL R 907 I DRAAR £34
e

® 411 PR 13 PR MM VAL E PITSE Jeraa DRIL AR5 208 2EI31 O o

PROADL MO I 14 M VA 4T UM A  EEEHIE TR

A
=y
P 30

GROUND FLOOR 4
3 ELEVATOR'S LOBBY ENTRY STOREFRONT DOOR ELEVATION

-
&
DZ
a
oF
z3 i@
AW o
ehiseh Dﬁ‘:}'m‘
gl
s ZZ i
bz 2T Wi
Dmv— <
N nip
%
Jo 8o
- . hiy
T . «F zil
s Iz Z &,
. s 3 -
o g ot
koafe
i Qu oo
o ¥
: 1y
o
i A
E SR - ' 1
i e iosiociarrred A 13 .a:“?:":";‘,_. i 3

GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR
RECEPTION COUNTER ELEVATION 2 2 RECEPTION COUNTER SECTION

wAL WIS scuy 1t

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:

) 1508 Totoes st i ros mron oz e £ Y ot 21t
i it aident o e ey
D) srssrmramcnans

[t i vt mara s ine

GROUND FLOORKEYPLANGS | A 1.2



PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:

-
-

T O CERD K B DL SUICOE) Pt BT PACTYLOCRd st
Oz mwemaius ey

DU S CAR, OOt 758 oo 04 MR pmmnt ovieg D S DOV W 8
it TN 04 IO N e S CF Sk A il WS

t
v
.

» meeew
w—an

€ ST NILO DO X8 A U Wi Pae B4 1 €001 AT B8
BT % P AR I A B4 66 07 4L IRV

500 0t O R 60 41 AU @n 7 e S 248 000
4a vapaecs

@ v o e ammrrenacooes

—
——

SECOND FLOOR KEY PLAN

minry

|

aNimITrEIveA) man e

SECURITY GLASS INSTALLATION
8401 NW 53RD TERRACE

4
q
14
0
8]
r4
3
D
F
r4
3
0
8]
4
o
4
I
>
E
(4]

& AZ



g
rounvs
LRy <
- ~ el .
L - Py
TSR
ey e
e e v
' [
(o B B T
e Tems
SRR e
E PRt
SR ORI S N G 3 4 Az R maneary ot
v B
simesmyea
i L b
| e - aresorraie
Sea e, el
2 RSN e s -
1 v
1 T4
[y
il W+
1 l x
Lilihi [N RN LU ] | e
= — S NS i ¢ Lo

PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR
3 ‘OgE'_STgP SHOP ELEVATION 4 ONE STOP SHOP COUNTER SECTION

P

stestas v
e s s tat s
t—y LRSS

pevy

ngw can
B e Mg R s ARSI
o Baag ) A 127 ok

e sy

SECURITY GLASS INSTALLATION
B401 NW S3RD TERRACE

CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DDORAL

|
H
N
f | |
111

4l g egpmnas «»;471

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR
1 SOLUTION CENTER COUNTER ELEVATION 2 &L‘U.EON CENTER COUNTER SECTION

WKk vr et

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES:

) 10,600 Pt . 1 e S $0085 Tt T
A oLk

o
€] i mets iz sess mmnm e 23ER I ML O MO

SECONDFLOORKEYPLAN @ A 2.2




o0 i
Bt e S e e EA T YR S

obrw I

Y @ U G E e st B b o 18 @5 o i 0 TS TR 6

N— __'83L0N AT NY'1d 004 0550¢0Nd

1 g = [l pro———
Vin B H .

b
¥ St Mims Ervad
LoRSTEmmomamteraeene . @

e ez

NY1d 80074 QUL

H ... "SAAON: * uNvd
— - Y - - By .
me .|."|v)|!.lm ‘‘‘‘‘ R .. e ey
] _
; M
%, iy :

; P

S tas *
v

o0l

8,
3
A

30vYUIL QUES MN LOP
NOILVIIVLISNI SSY19 ALI¥NA3
AVHO0G NMOLNMOGA 1VH ALl

e

Fg

S9LEE VDI

[rom e ssine]
i
Ak

T ARSI




NY1d A3N H0OT4 GUINL

e [J

 CIRORAY SO AL 494 *9 o 1k L4
L mebi2es A9 AT P 08 S e SRS

*SALON A3 NVId MO0 03S0dOUd

Panl 2. ] Arieldn WwWIS
NOWLD3S YAINNOD NOLLAZ3N & NOILYA3"3 ¥3INNGD Nolldaos b
¥007d QuBL ¥OO' QHIHL

Py
e EER ok
VO RS HIPRA e >

i

.
~v

#

s
T Saa e rvOnae 08,
P B Y O s R e

T35vHY3L QNES MN LOPS
NOILYTIVLISNI SSV19 ALIMND3S
Y800 NMOLNMOG 19VH ALID




..l
R Rt g
vl Dg
o
z3
2 STRAIGHT JOINT CONNECTION T w|
Far veir D;(- Q
Fun §
RO ZZ wl;
3w
0
82al
R O) o st e by 1
. £ ) <0 ,i0
£ e SN SO s S H éz z §§
— ggusmesye P o [ A —— Ig 2l
RIS Sessaet =
=33 o 0ol
o al8
N 3 STRAIGHT JOINT CONNECTION
. 4.“.m.,

o

| ot

THIRD FLOOR N
1 RECEPTION COUNTER SECTION 4 E‘I‘..A's‘?"ro WALL CONNECTION PLAN VIEW

oAL Fersr




SNIN3TQONW3A ¥OINIALNI

I0vVHNIL GUES MN LOBE
1vH0a NMOLNMGOA 1VH ALID

AN ORI MORICIONLIV KO RV
P sepyriibiapahedmidapicg
VT3 W thrreovag e VTSP

I

tn«:mn
‘42 SMY 003 3UNVYE G604 HALMS S5IN we e}

4P 09 VIR OFSASRON KT 103800 1)

1NINGINDI ONY SHOIOW

)
SHOWPIM I VO
COCAL BDLTIV s4
toncxv SN PGSR OTs  OF
100 10 GBS~
$uIne00n TV, -
BTN FTLALT FTVLAON T O (]
SXOrLSTY
HIINE OB ANV 8 O
Rwsay
QR WD kvsTODee > ¥
STV URND S WIS
VO ARV i0nS T 4

“uoe
T4 LIV HOD AR« Du

e u L3 »
T LR

o Sy e QIR0
VIR des

T TV SDOINS Ty QLK ESTAP 0 TN %
[

um
AN IR N2 ¥ FORG W O w
LT ot
L% YV SAGLIPOD B3B8 €0 4VY 20 1 VI T ¥ ¥ e £ BaOxS GINRIN DU
PRUYO; u80) PG40 MUFRF0 L TCETE Y 17 IGO0
TIAFIN SOIVUANOT DI L2 Toe DAL WO (I3 ¥ DHELINENS 28 £00) 40
01 MORI¢ HOLVIRENY'YS DNY MRNICES0 #3¢ VEDEOND D

D D37\ $00 3 SVIRITAD O
STPYARERIG INY STOMIN TR 00 VR Dl OF Tl ¥ TY HIOUVRGIILE Ber K NIGASO0
LvRuad XICIGe Do Dorar) LS 1900 Py
GO LI 14 £08 BOL BARIIAS W2 IIU CMOL WAL+ WDOwd DAY REF WAD BBO%e ¥
4902 ABTD UM INCTDIO0 ) 0T

W57 XM 174 DIONT OV T4 ILIOUAEN ST 70 s Ot o 2t a
asst

S3NA3T ONIHM

ehvircdawony C < =~
vy
0000 VT LI+ D9
Cerse3
vIvGar s
18308 poevt W pade- 1
P el
T swaey —

AraOwe e
Wof GHIOTTINYE DY ST AN IADS o

VLN TACES 208 ool

Bvy s rat %
THIRIZED Lo SRR STy
B TWOl0 (UMY e
TSIANID S 4 e
H2LON LErons
VUV AT DIVOa 5100 104186} 105TVG e

iz i APOL data YOOI O 0N
prei 3 104 QUI- ars 2any v
360,003
o L) VK e SO0 Y
IO DY 00 £
v vvi® 50 70 Y 1560 B oHToN &
sruant e " ®
220970
.00 dvr yVeArt
M E R AASORS € W3 NOU Y104 Y TS OV EXCU 70 Y mvl cm-\m AL
SOOI b o v RO T 82 SIVEINS 1900 TGN} 04 SBTOAIN
AT PRV 10%s JoERn R N
(ot il ot i
2InakRerosy

2N O T
RO 19 S5 ATIE 0 1068 OLY SL03 1A1E /3 T VI B304 WUV DAY VW 6

60
TG £ENI0 DI MD ¢ § 323
1SS e w0 QIR A

“IOII FACH4SY 18 GIN L34 FW 00 DS IWA .

04 SO IIWO3 e ETIRISE 1TV ;7 Y4 80193 153000 KO RTVO0 LAt
mav«twnnvwmu)-m aLoRBEI VI INOR oY) WIS

P o e
Ridew ¢+ TrHAD

e Al
1720W8 - 8 0%
Pt iion
VI I YN (4 #9215 s et ¥
W GvOen
2D+ AL
ﬂ\ﬂ i Aam

N ﬁnu
AMONOIEY AN W IME nunu’m oy oy e
DL 55 a3 0 2t

Bdal A¥IT0 PN INIAITE SO 20 1IN SXNe $20KID 2D GDERAN I

SAVM3IVY

THO T 1% 440 HOQ 4 40 WCOT4

aa "

avg PR
3G G2y PO VT TS 1013000 FIVas TNOA 1O 43 GINTE E33L NI e Tiv &
a0 W3 15! 3

101 Gvr OV 13 I3 M wais 0T @
T 9 - BT TABeNL AP ESINY
v

WO L7 18 YNG $00: 57003 1t

BARAL, Tvseronns w

BaFOD O NI MEL VA
23 Ywa TUAR ST S 3,
¥

220 1N

OHOTS( s YWORK 12318 15W/0us £30; » 4 QLIS 1Y $O2700 Wva aisna ) 4a § V01T 1Y

nreay 8 T8 e Frracn GONS

S v Bock 46 OTOT Ists For2 V8 TYNCT ONY Tived Dl M ELMND Dud (4 e » 1 BT E0)
203 R, o

T TUMmeTe0) welad vy 8w ¢

Qo
ona oy L sure

w04 e

AYOM 30 340JS

mmwuﬂmvnm uummrnuw 10 WG
T $34 0300 BT G B e 5 19 $3109 TVie s pade sk SUBLIAG Wik T 65

DO DI I
HORIIVINY §% T Sy WL ISV ORTHIG DOTING 40 EV.3w LiA0 A7Y 40 MU KA 01

.
1 EPer o3 4 4 DAy
e NGNS OB e
o BCRe IRAGTD DOV £ KLY
OPROTYIE ’
SLOGNCI 147 £ IRDVEND
AN R SIIOVS DERACD
e ey
Bty i
"Ju ¥, g
e aneray G
2001 WL I3 10% TR MO0 VRO
TIVIBCY 4O SRS Det 1§D 1RO her e
ORR ¢ THOOM DY TRt Bans Orv v
“TRALYA SO TVEDOT S EDTDI ™SR
O sarOs: Sodd
unmw;mwinammnmwnmmnn L3
1 RNDINY O ue
i &
TIPS WHIILISEVOL SEGYE WD
P 32 wmma’w ol
mmv«mm 0w Y7 7 SN E3LR BN Bt B0 K ms {1
GRYOIZ T NGV
I T 220 INAIITS
onmRa
™ 313 $Avane Ve
B O o 3

FOVOTE AT NONGION OV FA
131100101 FNCUNTITes F34004 1res SCTAD PONS I0TWF LAOAVE A AVWAITY MY BBAae §

S0, VX300 VY FMLMTN 4O 4 TSV
am-weuﬂw’ﬂuu-numwuwmmolmmv

o Wasayty
L %1
K 31 SB BT 217 *
VIARAD O P4 AD 2V Y I L0 mmmmnn
ostaBevwds I TNRIIG
DDA OTF 801 VTP
BP0 D 40 BPCr 3OV s O3 BUIYERD ATV Oy m‘wanmow
nu\uumumr!mnm TWHUITG AR U ¢ 18 GAvOsudd 20 1T 2IOM I T
210 SFANIOS SOV DU
wit
¥ Yrapeans 5
WL T TI7434 VRS DRG0 O
o3
e VAT |
ST O
13015 D) Jevadae 1na WS DY °

SOAH P TALDO RC 4
b I3

=1

JrIenTITs o At
W yodect

Breas o T
VNS Ma.'vwmounumanmou o«mu.num

EIAFC0Q GwOITE I RrOve T
>e :wsu:m:nmmnphlmm o

WAL CO YU T

X3 W
ivasTviaviagnY  viv

WO RENaVE KV 40 B3NSR0 ¢ NPT

10 V¥ TS 000 CNT T m«mnnmm Im
3003 WASINS Wt s
Y O 003 STV FORATA DedMa INTIITTY M IR WO 33 IMG A T ¥ 4

SILON WHINID



PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

B uremsormmae

G Morasumsa o witmocm s evssctm ta5es T
E\ RS ATES B RIS SR RN

| R ————

[T L AAUN U N0 (T 2L TS GO A3 QLN
G 10 UG 35 A O I MCR O om0 S 1D 90

ENGINEERS

CITY HALL DOWNTOWN DORAL

INTERIOR REMUODELING

8401 NW S3RD TERRACE

DORAL;

7,

{FLORIDA'33166

i




.- '991E€ vaNoIs Iviogq|

SHIINIONI 30vdd3L QUES MN LOVE
ONIMIAOWIN FOINILNI
AvE30A NMOLNMOQ TIVH ALID |,

R ey
— -t o —d

[ emany

€ECTRICAL SCHREMATICS

aa
"

TRICAL SCHEMA'

!

B s LR,

[ SR wwm
i 4
. PR
o
S
N. u
, T
T 5l
5 SEE
X . 1.
o | T
mmmm: i
gl i
fon ® 1101



o B
o
w
Fomti -vor AABVOGT VANEL A R W w
e xa0ias P -
s o o z i
1 25 & arwet e An . PR R =
o e o dees. ot - | i
RS Jro] ki Bl 7w (] H
A s wra B R z
a7 | o fareea ey om | nw fren Tav e 0 fom o A s w0 -
7| = b finm. weit] e fan, e re - | b = 0 Bl el i | e |yes
-t 'y an s el }
ad ¢} rex Prseom jentne, L i e are | o ba o XX 17 ] PO NTR gl
13 z m BTt
' ’ b TN 3 ATt
fom XX KT uR) - MY T gy
= - po s 13 o s 93 )
g 15X T T T YO i WY g d
"». ° =g A 3 | LY 7Y pad
-ty rTm T — e
PR — v o e (=1
. Y Sl TS
Bamaoi s o “TC IRt ] Pt T S % = |
TSR imemen L e 2 N R 51 =4
4 WU N = FEE
L x AT M 3 a
=3 xlie ks i FEtee
sorns he m 8]
PARLL QW ((XOTNG] FAIL I 5 10 (M0 (SLCTON T z
-y - o] - ; Wi
i RS o 0
s e am PRy A 2 @ e Fals] [4]
reicrs 19tk o, Pl Ry |0
T T BT ' - = Z @~
ey 20N ol KX X (X 3 2
S IR Ny T o e 23w l'm!
5 7N o B0 BT S cwt ' B ;lﬂm :
=] TR ET R L. f BB e [a 3%
b commenniron~ | ve [Eteua ¥T ey I s e i a -4
ey Ervrer o s oanlo
] =45 Yy oy 0 a
sesmmntons | e Diteeo TR o Y Sals
el T o g sEle
—— L 5
Premeyie” Il = mad IS :"‘I! n 3
he o sa {wi-s vy <g 3 W
P s 29 ey I— z K
Eavz TR ot @ ..}
w
- FEe
A = ] Rowtrs w 1a UZ o
i S Csacat s 1T COMELABACD T
Py IO GG e
N N o preryad [ ns wem
Suamarso ma NSt ern R tathe om0 voins
srwisa. e % 97 Contwens, 0
~EI LR SRR IO MR ACAD My I T
Ndsmesarees e

avp Ay
D5~ N CHRCLT SROU DTN FAnd. PROVIOE MEVE TALILER, COMDST A0 YR,
R IO ST GREACED BRAFM CTUY, COMDUET M IWAS, S3TALL BUMKC
CORAS P AT, 100 Yal$ 88 IRSE
DIE 1. SO A1 222t

S e e S e ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
PEIAPEL 058 AN D GTS4ST M MALUL, SEDANOINT. Teg \0IDE ARE
AL D




‘99 1£€.vAIN0NS IvH0Q]

S¥BINIONS 30VAN3L ONES MN LOVEB
ONIN3AOWIN H¥DIMILNG
AvE0A NMDLNMOG TIVH ALID

s

! i
s
i
5
K}
< .
o~
"
B _ Mu
t §
. “h b
. .
. Lo
. FT * 1
o SR o) < .
- N -
i »
e .
i T
sE R
s+
o
M




Res. No. 21-49
Page 1 of 5

RESOLUTION No, 21-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A OF WORK ORDER TO TGSV
ENTERPRISES, INC. (TGSV) FOR THE PROVISION OF CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES AT THE DORAL GOVERNMENT CENTER TO IMPROVE
SECURITY AND SAFETY IN THE FACILITY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $213,342.00 AND THE USE OF THE ADDITIONAL $36,658.00 IN
CONTINGENCY FUNDS TO BE USED FOR ANY UNFORESEEN EVENTS;
AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER OF $250,000.00 FROM THE
GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND “CONTINGENT RESERVE” ACCOUNT,
No. 001.50005.500492, TO THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND -
“CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS” ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500650 FOR
THE COMPLETION OF THE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS; AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE
HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, as the City continues to grow, there is a need for the City’s facilities

to adapt and transform in order to address the needs of a growing staff and ensure that

the best possible service is provided to the community; and

WHEREAS, the topics of upgrading systems and improving operating practices

have been a top priority; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic spread quickly across the United States
forcing cities to impose stay-at home and shelter-in-place orders; building operations had

to adjust to allow personnel to work from home; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) Facility Maintenance Division
developed a guidance for the safe return to the City’s main facilities, which includes
building personnel, visitors, vendors, contractors, and others, and identifies other
operational and safety procedures and protocols that should be implemented, updated,

or enhanced as the City prepares to live and work in a post-COVID-19 world; and



Res. No. 21-49
Page 2 of 5

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2020, the City Manager's Office directed the PWD to
proceed with the temporary installation of higher Plexiglas partitions, until a permanent

solution was designed to help prevent the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2020, the Mayor and City Council-Members adopted
Resolution No. 20-84 (approved 5-0) authorizing the City Manager to issue a Work Order
(WO) to APCTE for the design and development of construction documents for Doral

Government Center Renovations; and

WHEREAS, the designed security / safety measures include the construction of a
storefront controlled access door on the 1st floor lobby controlled by the 1st floor reception
desk and a card reader, protective curved glass patrtitions for all 3 levels reception desks,

and protective curved glass partitions for the 2nd floor Solution Center; and

WHEREAS, the PWD requested TGSV to provide a proposal based on the set of

Construction Documents prepared by APCTE; and

WHEREAS, GSV provided a proposal in a not to exceed amount of $213,342.00
for the installation of the curved glass partitions in all three levels and a storefront in the

first floor of Government; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2021, the City Manager’s Office instructed the PWD
to include the construction phase of the project in the February 2021 Council Meeting as

a result of current national events and the continuous spread of the COVID-19 virus; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respecitfully request that the Mayor and the City Council-

Members authorize the City Manager to issue Work Order No. 2 to TGSV Enterprises,



Res. No. 21-49
Page 3 of 5

Inc. for the provision of security and safety preventive measures construction services at
the Doral Government Center in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00, which includes

$36,658.00 for contingency to address any unforeseen conditions; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully request that the Mayor and the City Council-
Members to retroactive authorize the budget transfer of $250,000.00 from the General
Government Fund “Contingent Reserve” Account, Account No. 001.50005.500492, to the
Public Works Fund - “Construction in Progress” Account, Account No. 001.80005.500650

for the completion of the safety and security improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. @ The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Work Order between the City of Doral and TGSV
Enterprises, Inc for the provision of construction of safety and security measures at the
Doral Government Center in an amount of $213.342.00, the use of the additional
$36,658.00 in contingency funds to be used for permitting and any unforeseen events,
and the budget transfer of $250,000.00 from the General Government Fund “Contingent
Reserve” Account, Account No. 001.50005.500492, to the Public Works Fund -
“Construction in Progress” Account, Account No. 001.80005.500650 for the completion

of the improvements, are hereby approved.



Res. No. 21-49
Page 4 of 5

Section 3. Authorization. The Mayor and the City Council-Members authorize the
issuance of the Work Order to TGSV Enterprises and authorize the City Manager to expend

budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose

and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.



Res. No. 21-49
Page 5 of 5

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabrera who moved its adoption. The
motion was seconded by Councilman Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote

was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of February, 2021.

JUAN CARL@% BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:
NIE DIAZ, MMCT
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

e
'LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY




